welfare board that his employment is terminated, then such local welfare board shall forthwith reinstate the full amount of the old age assistance grant if it shall be found that such old age assistance recipient is otherwise qualified under the law.

Sec. 3. To be in force for duration.—This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage, but shall expire and be of no further force and effect six months after the end of hostilities in World War Number Two.

Approved April 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 482—S. F. No. 449.

(AMENDING SECTION 149.05 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to the business and practice of embalming and/or funeral directing, regulation thereof, and the licensing and registration of persons engaged therein; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5821.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5821, is amended to read as follows:
- 5821. License—grounds for denial, suspension and revocation—certiorari—rules and regulations.—The Board may refuse to grant, refuse to renew, or may suspend or revoke a license of any applicant or licensee for the following causes or acts:
- (a) The obtaining of, or attempt to obtain, a license by fraudulent representation;
 - (b) Conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude;
- (c) Violation of the laws of this state relative to the burial or disposal of dead human bodies, or of the rules and regulations of the board in relation to the care, custody or disposition of dead human bodies, or the disinfecting of premises where contagion exists;
- (d) For incompetency or untrustworthiness in the practice of embalming and/or funeral directing;
 - (e) The use of misleading advertising;

- (f) Upon satisfactory proof that the embalmer and/or funeral director, directly or indirectly, has paid or caused to be paid any sum of money or other valuable consideration for the securing of business or for obtaining authority to dispose of any dead human body;
- (g) Upon satisfactory proof that an embalmer and/or funeral director has employed any person not registered or licensed under the provisions of this Act to perform the duties of an embalmer and/or funeral director.

Any action of the board in refusing to grant or renew a license, or in suspending or revoking a license, may be subject to review by a writ of certiorari issued in the District Court of any County.

The board shall make and enforce reasonable regulations not inconsistent with the provisions of this Act for the examination and licensing of embalmers and/or funeral directors, and the registration and regulation of apprentices, and the investigation and hearing for the refusal to renew, suspension or revocation of licenses, and in relation to the sanitary construction, equipment, operation and maintenance of mortuaries, funeral directing establishments, and other places used for the care or the preparation for the burial or disposal of dead human bodies, and for inspection thereof.

Approved April 17, 1943.

CHAPTER 483-S. F. No. 578.

(AMENDING SECTIONS 16.51; 16.52 AND 16.53 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to the printing of a dairy slogan on all printed matter used by the state of Minnesota and departments and officials thereof, and amending Laws 1939, Chapter 29.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1939, Chapter 29, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Dairy slogan.—On all printed matter hereafter printed, used, and distributed by the State of Minnesota and all departments and officials thereof there shall be printed thereon